(not included in Line 10) 4,499 4,541 (164) 837 949

15. Commissions and reinsurance expense allowances
due 6,584 6,250 19,263 43,541 45,729

16. Unauthorized reinsurance offset 356 10,469 8,896 181 40

17. Offset for reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers

C. UNAUTHORIZED REINSURANCE (DEPOSITS
BY AND FUNDS WITHHELD FROM)

18. Funds deposited by and withheld from (F) 8,806,076 9,063,823 7,518,040 6,803,617 6,182,092

19. Letters of credit (L) 1,982,342 2,031,455 2,074,787 3,171,925 2,594,807

20. Trust agreements (T) 4,727,887 4,898,992 5,769,831 4,979,439 5,057,688

21. Other (O) 499,254 439,626 420,097 331,161 186,312

D. REINSURANCE WITH CERTIFIED
REINSURERS (DEPOSITS BY AND FUNDS
WITHHELD FROM)

22. Multiple Beneficiary Trust

23. Funds deposited by and withheld from (F)

24. Letters of credit (L)

25. Trust agreements (T) 90,000,103 83,253,131 43,901,526

26. Other (O)

 48

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE Lincoln National Life Insurance Company

SCHEDULE S - PART 7
Restatement of Balance Sheet to Identify Net Credit for Ceded Reinsurance

1
As Reported

(net of ceded)

2
Restatement
Adjustments

3
Restated

(gross of ceded)

ASSETS (Page 2, Col. 3)

1. Cash and invested assets (Line 12) 121,167,801,763 476,592,711 121,644,394,474

2. Reinsurance (Line 16) 540,453,667 (540,453,667)

3. Premiums and considerations (Line 15) 474,727,217 337,539,601 812,266,818

4. Net credit for ceded reinsurance XXX 30,660,715,484 30,660,715,484

5. All other admitted assets (balance) 4,605,232,430 97,287,237 4,702,519,667

6. Total assets excluding Separate Accounts (Line 26) 126,788,215,077 31,031,681,366 157,819,896,443

7. Separate Account assets (Line 27) 190,243,448,356  190,243,448,356

8. Total assets (Line 28) 317,031,663,433 31,031,681,366 348,063,344,799

LIABILITIES, CAPITAL AND SURPLUS (Page 3)

9. Contract reserves (Lines 1 and 2) 91,691,251,465 39,338,976,066 131,030,227,531

10. Liability for deposit-type contracts (Line 3) 926,886,549 1,153,385,263 2,080,271,812

11. Claim reserves (Line 4) 1,322,657,852 960,421,514 2,283,079,366

12. Policyholder dividends/member refunds/reserves (Lines 5 through 7) 32,938,034 4,499,023 37,437,057

13. Premium & annuity considerations received in advance (Line 8) 14,660,699 680,872 15,341,571

14. Other contract liabilities (Line 9) 199,635,710 (62,831,779) 136,803,931

15. Reinsurance in unauthorized companies (Line 24.02 minus inset amount) 356,413 (356,413)

16. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with unauthorized reinsurers (Line 24.03 minus inset
amount) 8,806,075,647 (8,806,075,647)

17. Reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers (Line 24.02 inset amount)

18. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with Certified Reinsurers (Line 24.03 inset amount)

19. All other liabilities (balance) 15,346,709,245 (1,557,017,533) 13,789,691,712

20. Total liabilities excluding Separate Accounts (Line 26) 118,341,171,614 31,031,681,366 149,372,852,980

21. Separate Account liabilities (Line 27) 190,243,437,804  190,243,437,804

22. Total liabilities (Line 28) 308,584,609,418 31,031,681,366 339,616,290,784

23. Capital & surplus (Line 38) 8,447,054,015 XXX 8,447,054,015

24. Total liabilities, capital & surplus (Line 39) 317,031,663,433 31,031,681,366 348,063,344,799

NET CREDIT FOR CEDED REINSURANCE

25. Contract reserves 39,338,976,066

26. Claim reserves 960,421,514

27. Policyholder dividends/reserves 4,499,023

28. Premium & annuity considerations received in advance 680,872

29. Liability for deposit-type contracts 1,153,385,263

30. Other contract liabilities (62,831,779)

31. Reinsurance ceded assets 540,453,667

32. Other ceded reinsurance recoverables (573,879,948)

33. Total ceded reinsurance recoverables 41,361,704,678

34. Premiums and considerations 337,539,601

35. Reinsurance in unauthorized companies 356,413

36. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with unauthorized reinsurers 8,806,075,647

37. Reinsurance with Certified Reinsurers

38. Funds held under reinsurance treaties with Certified Reinsurers

39. Other ceded reinsurance payables/offsets 1,557,017,533

40. Total ceded reinsurance payable/offsets 10,700,989,194

41. Total net credit for ceded reinsurance 30,660,715,484

 49

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE Lincoln National Life Insurance Company

SCHEDULE T - PREMIUMS AND ANNUITY CONSIDERATIONS (b)

Allocated by States and Territories
Direct Business Only

1 Life Contracts 4 5 6 7

States, Etc.

Active
Status

(a)

2

Life Insurance
Premiums

3

Annuity
Considerations

Accident and Health
Insurance Premiums,

Including Policy,
Membership

and Other Fees
Other

Considerations

Total
Columns

2 through 5
(b)

Deposit-Type
Contracts

1. Alabama AL L 72,528,963 182,479,527 37,340,996  292,349,486
2. Alaska AK L 11,323,225 34,359,331 2,394,161  48,076,717
3. Arizona AZ L 123,975,316 325,795,537 46,059,775  495,830,628
4. Arkansas AR L 43,833,378 79,743,358 41,522,573  165,099,309
5. California CA L 857,911,575 1,294,040,004 371,781,532  2,523,733,111
6. Colorado CO L 120,174,570 288,820,404 46,898,068  455,893,042
7. Connecticut CT L 148,477,283 198,496,319 30,342,406  377,316,008
8. Delaware DE L 122,089,870 377,077,796 12,441,163  511,608,829
9. District of Columbia DC L 31,797,716 42,572,729 8,504,367  82,874,812

10. Florida FL L 508,691,795 1,292,795,069 151,446,581  1,952,933,445
11. Georgia GA L 208,402,596 358,503,072 77,436,715  644,342,383
12. Hawaii HI L 21,936,955 88,512,559 6,568,772  117,018,286
13. Idaho ID L 23,008,051 50,067,817 7,724,134  80,800,002
14. Illinois IL L 293,143,580 462,678,491 107,889,363  863,711,434
15. Indiana IN L 132,371,810 411,667,018 55,488,527  599,527,355
16. Iowa IA L 81,454,471 187,253,668 33,369,390  302,077,529
17. Kansas KS L 52,067,759 132,213,417 22,661,168  206,942,344
18. Kentucky KY L 78,542,969 268,642,143 44,342,079  391,527,191
19. Louisiana LA L 101,279,541 402,165,101 43,328,117  546,772,759
20. Maine ME L 27,539,381 134,074,227 12,842,907  174,456,515
21. Maryland MD L 156,706,174 441,254,858 67,696,380  665,657,412
22. Massachusetts MA L 218,255,758 516,857,416 117,707,420  852,820,594
23. Michigan MI L 296,129,054 374,266,927 86,478,659  756,874,640
24. Minnesota MN L 526,738,608 355,776,280 55,118,535  937,633,423
25. Mississippi MS L 48,216,461 111,561,375 24,506,893  184,284,729
26. Missouri MO L 142,120,333 300,780,448 43,892,493  486,793,274
27. Montana MT L 16,266,835 41,500,471 4,834,091  62,601,397
28. Nebraska NE L 43,527,227 132,576,891 21,742,504  197,846,622
29. Nevada NV L 56,693,735 106,884,430 12,505,189  176,083,354
30. New Hampshire NH L 37,431,052 589,455,065 12,222,298  639,108,415
31. New Jersey NJ L 295,166,062 734,695,413 89,369,936  1,119,231,411
32. New Mexico NM L 20,384,690 73,128,566 9,827,843  103,341,099
33. New York NY N 186,635,531 93,096,490 164,244,188  443,976,209
34. North Carolina NC L 401,700,629 494,367,640 134,454,653  1,030,522,922
35. North Dakota ND L 20,601,575 37,311,251 8,197,375  66,110,201
36. Ohio OH L 263,618,840 587,298,508 118,567,559  969,484,907
37. Oklahoma OK L 66,788,028 125,521,541 21,020,159  213,329,728
38. Oregon OR L 60,394,843 116,887,109 22,218,692  199,500,644
39. Pennsylvania PA L 380,250,016 902,697,212 133,027,825  1,415,975,053
40. Rhode Island RI L 24,326,242 49,337,148 9,207,417  82,870,807
41. South Carolina SC L 95,498,500 265,954,072 41,609,449  403,062,021
42. South Dakota SD L 35,323,046 39,475,378 4,312,928  79,111,352
43. Tennessee TN L 143,378,351 252,580,346 60,566,673  456,525,370
44. Texas TX L 631,821,858 1,146,709,725 285,557,062  2,064,088,645
45. Utah